

reference ASTM F406–13). In addition, for firewalled third party conformity assessment bodies, the firewalled third party conformity assessment body must be one that the Commission, by order, has accredited on or before the time that the children's product was tested, even if the order did not include ASTM F406–13 or 16 CFR Part 1221 (incorporating by reference ASTM F406–13) at the time of initial Commission acceptance. For governmental third party conformity assessment bodies, accreditation of the body must be accepted by the Commission on or before the time that the children's product was tested, even if the scope of accreditation did not include ASTM F406–13 or 16 CFR Part 1221 (incorporating by reference ASTM F406–13) at the time of initial CPSC acceptance.

- The test results show compliance with ASTM F406–13 or 16 CFR Part 1221 (incorporating by reference ASTM F406–13).
- The play yard was tested on or after May 1, 2013, the date that ASTM approved ASTM F406–13, and before February 19, 2014.
- The laboratory's accreditation remains in effect through February 19, 2014.

List of Subjects in 16 CFR Part 1221

Consumer Protection, Imports, Incorporation by reference, Infants and children, Labeling, Law enforcement, Safety and toys.

Therefore, the Commission amends Title 16 of the Code of Federal Regulations as follows:

PART 1221—SAFETY STANDARD FOR PLAY YARDS

- 1. The authority citation for part 1221 continues to read as follows:

Authority: The Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110–314, section 104, 122 Stat. 3016 (August 14, 2008).

- 2. Revise § 1221.1 to read as follows:

§ 1221.1 Scope.

This part establishes a consumer product safety standard for play yards manufactured or imported on or after February 19, 2014.

- 3. Revise § 1221.2 to read as follows:

§ 1221.2 Requirements for play yards.

(a) Except as provided in paragraph (b) of this section, each play yard must comply with all applicable provisions of ASTM F406–13, *Standard Consumer Safety Specification for Non-Full-Size Baby Cribs/Play Yards*, approved on May 1, 2013. The Director of the Federal

Register approves this incorporation by reference in accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552(a) and 1 CFR Part 51. You may obtain a copy from ASTM International, 100 Bar Harbor Drive, P.O. Box 0700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428; <http://www.astm.org>. You may inspect a copy at the Office of the Secretary, U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission, Room 820, 4330 East West Highway, Bethesda, MD 20814, telephone 301–504–7923, or at the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA). For information on the availability of this material at NARA, call 202–741–6030, or go to: http://www.archives.gov/federal_register/code_of_federal_regulations/ibr_locations.html.

(b) Comply with the ASTM F406–13 standard with the following exclusions:

- (1) Do not comply with section 5.17 of ASTM F406–13.
- (2) Do not comply with section 5.20 of ASTM F406–13.
- (3) Do not comply with section 6, Performance Requirements for Rigid-Sided Products, of ASTM F406–13, in its entirety.
- (4) Do not comply with sections 8.1 through 8.10.5 of ASTM F406–13.
- (5) Instead of complying with section 9.4.2.10 of ASTM F406–13, comply only with the following:
 - (i) 9.4.2.10 For products that have a separate mattress that is not permanently fixed in place: Use ONLY mattress/pad provided by manufacturer.
 - (ii) [Reserved]
- (6) Do not comply with section 10.1.1.1 of ASTM F406–13.

Dated: August 13, 2013.

Todd A. Stevenson,

Secretary, Consumer Product Safety Commission

[FR Doc. 2013–19964 Filed 8–16–13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6355–01–P

Dated: August 13, 2013.

Todd A. Stevenson,

Secretary, Consumer Product Safety Commission

[FR Doc. 2013–19964 Filed 8–16–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6355–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Fiscal Service

31 CFR Part 356

[Docket No. Fiscal-BPD–2013–0001]

Sale and Issue of Marketable Book-Entry Treasury Bills, Notes, and Bonds

Correction

In rule document 2013–18178 appearing on pages 46426–46445 in the issue of July 31, 2013, make the following corrections:

Appendix B to Part 356 [Corrected]

1. On page 46437, in the first column, in the third line from the bottom, “ $a_i = 100 \times \max(r + s, 0)/360$ ” should read “ $a_i = 100 \times \max(r + s, 0)/360$ ”.

2. On the same page, in the second column, in the sixth line from the bottom, “ a_j ” should read “ a_i ”.

3. On the same page, in the same column, in the third line from the bottom, “ T_1 ” should read “ T_i ”.

4. On the same page, in the third column, in the seventh line above Table 3, “ $0.004278267 + 0.00472818$ ” should read “ $0.004278267 + 0.004472818$ ”.

5. On page 46438, in the first column, in the third line, “ T_{i-1} ” should read “ $T_i - T_{i-1}$ ”.

6. On the same page, in the same column, in the ninth line, “ $A_i = 61 \times 0.000625077 = 0.038129697$ ” should read “ $A_i = 61 \times 0.000625077 = 0.038129697$ ”.

7. On the same page, in the second column, in the fourth line, “ $B_i = 1 + (r + m) \times (T_i - 1)/360$ ”, should read “ $B_i = 1 + (r + m) \times (T_i - T_{i-1})/360$ ”.

8. On page 46441, in Table 6, in the second column, in the first line, “ $T_0 - T_{-1} = 31$ ” should read “ $T_0 - T_{-1} = 31$ ”.

9. On the same page, in the second column, the tenth line above Table 4, “ T_{i-1} and T_i ” should read “ T_{i-1} and T_i ”.

[FR Doc. C1–2013–18178 Filed 8–16–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 1505–01–D

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 168

[Docket No. USCG–2012–0975]

RIN 1625–AB96

Double Hull Tanker Escorts on the Waters of Prince William Sound, Alaska

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS.

ACTION: Interim rule with request for comments.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard is amending the escort requirements for certain tankers operating on the waters of Prince William Sound, Alaska (PWS). This interim rule is necessary to implement section 711 of the Coast Guard Authorization Act of 2010 (Act), which mandates two tug escorts for double hull tankers over 5,000 gross tons transporting oil in bulk in PWS. The Act directed the Coast Guard to promulgate interim regulations as soon and practicable to ensure that tug escort requirements apply to certain double hull tankers.

DATES: This interim rule is effective September 18, 2013. Comments and related material must either be submitted to our online docket via <http://www.regulations.gov>